

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2388

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022


BAN OF CHEAP GARMENTS FROM CHINA


2388. SHRI MALOOK NAGAR:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री
be pleased to state :


(a) whether the Government proposes any policy to address the problem of payment being faced in promotion of small traders in textiles market;


(b) whether the Government has completely banned the trade of cheap readymade garments from China;


(c) if so, the details thereof along with the plans of the Government to bring a check on rising inflation in this trade; and


(d) the details of the schemes to make India self-reliant in textiles sector?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज  ्य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): Government launched the SAMADHAAN portal on 30.10.2017 for monitoring outstanding dues of Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) from buyers of goods & services. The portal also facilitates MSEs to file their delayed payments related complaints online. After 15 days of online filing of the case, it is registered by the Micro and Small Enterprise Facilitation Council (MSEFC). A special sub-

portal has been created within SAMADHAAN to track delayed payment to the MSMEs from the CPSEs. Further, in order to provide relief to MSES from the problem of delayed payment direction has been issued to CPSEs and all companies with the turnover of Rs 500 crore or more to get themselves onboard on the TReDS platform (Trade Receivables Discounting System).

(b) & (c): Trade remedy mechanism is available for addressing issues of dumping and cheap imports and domestic industry is eligible to file applications to seek relief against such imports.

(d): Government is implementing various schemes viz, Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme, Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel(PM MITRA), SAMARTH (Scheme for Capacity Building in Textile Sector), Silk Samagra, National Handloom Development Programme, National Handicraft Development Programme, Integrated Wool Development Programme (IWDP),

National Technical Textile Mission (NTTM), Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP) etc. catering exclusively for development of textile sector in the country.
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